## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

204

TOWN OF PARKMAN.--UNIVERSALIST MEETING-HOUSE CORPORATION.

CHAP. 245. and apply proceeds to erection of new church. by them, to sell and convey said house and land; and the proceeds of the same may be appropriated to the purchase of a new lot, and the erection of a new church, as said trustees or committee may determine.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 8, 1867.

#### Chapter 245.

An act to make valid the doings of school district number seven in the town of Parkman.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of district at meeting in 1866, made valid. SECT. 1. The doings of school district number seven in the town of Parkman at a meeting held on the seventeenth day of November in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six are hereby made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 8, 1867.

#### Chapter 246.

An act to make valid the doings of the Universalist Meeting-house Corporation of Lewiston

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain doings of corporation made valid. Sect. 1. The doings of the Universalist Meeting-house Corporation of Lewiston in organizing said corporation and electing the officers thereof, in building their meeting-house, and in selling and conveying the same, are hereby confirmed and made valid, notwith-standing any informalities or defects in their proceedings heretofore had relating thereto.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 8, 1867.